the application of IFRS 9 were generally recognised in retained earnings as at 1 January

2018.

• New requirements for hedge accounting should generally be applied prospectively. How-

ever, the recognition of time values of options must be restated retrospectively. By contrast,

the Group has the option of applying the change in accounting policy for the forward com-

ponent and the foreign currency basis spread on a retrospective basis. Hapag-Lloyd has not

made use of this option.

• The facts and circumstances in existence at the point of first-time application should form

the basis for determining the business model within which a financial asset is held.

167n O t E s  i  c O n s O L i d a t E d  F i n a n c i a L  s t a t E M E n t s

H a p a g - L L O y d  a g  i  a n n U a L  r E p O r t  2 0 1 8

v. adjustment effects from the retrospective application of iFrs 9

Due to the retrospective application of the method for recognising the fair value of options

the figures reported in the previous year were adjusted as follows:

Consolidated income statement for the period 1 January to 31 December 2017

million EUR

IAS 39
as  previously

 reported Adjustments
Restated at
31.12.2017

Transport expenses 7,990.0 –0.5 7,989.5

Operating result 353.9 0.5 354.4

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 410.9 0.5 411.4

Earnings before taxes 56.2 0.5 56.7

Group profit / loss 32.1 0.5 32.6

thereof attributable to shareholders
of Hapag-Lloyd AG 27.4 0.5 27.9

Basic / Diluted earnings per share (in USD) 0.19 0.0 0.19

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the period

1 January to 31 December 2017

million EUR

IAS 39
as  previously

 reported Adjustments
Restated at
31.12.2017

Group profit / loss 32.1 0.5 32.6

Other comprehensive income after tax –663.3 –0.5 –663.8

Total comprehensive income –631.2  – –631.2

Consolidated statement of financial positions as at 31 December 2017

million EUR

IAS 39
as  previously

 reported Adjustments
Restated at
31.12.2017

Equity and liabilities

Retained earnings 3,173.9 1.0 3,174.9

Cumulative other equity 58.7 –1.0 57.7

Equity 6,058.3  – 6,058.3

Consolidated statement of cash flows for the period 1 January to 31 December 2017

million EUR

IAS 39
as  previously

 reported Adjustments
Restated at
31.12.2017

Group profit / loss 32.1 0.5 32.6

Other non-cash expenses (+) / income (–) 19.8 –0.5 19.3

Cash inflow (+) / outflow (–) from
operating activities 893.9  – 893.9

168 c O n s O L i d a t E d  F i n a n c i a L  s t a t E M E n t s  i  n O t E s

H a p a g - L L O y d  a g  i  a n n U a L  r E p O r t  2 0 1 8

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The International Accounting Standards Board published IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts

with Customers in May 2014 and Clarifications to IFRS 15: Revenue from Contracts with Cus-

tomers in April 2016. IFRS 15 replaces the previous guidelines on the recognition of revenue,

including IAS 18 Revenue, IAS 11 Construction Contracts and IFRIC 13 Customer Loyalty